

IGATE Infrastructure Management Services Limited
Balance sheet as at 31 March 2020

(Rs. in thousands)

	Notes	31 March 2020	31 March 2019
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant & equipment		-	-
Intangible assets	3	-	-
Other non-current assets	5	79,256	79,285
Total non-current assets		79,256	79,285
Current assets			
Financial Assets			
Current investments	6(a)	2,275	8,340
Trade receivables	6(b)	-	-
Cash and bank balances	6(c)	2,390	504
Other financial asset	4	-	3
Other current assets	5	2,711	-
Total current assets		7,376	8,847
Total Assets		86,632	88,132
Equity and liabilities			
Equity			
Equity Share capital	7	28,579	28,579
Other Equity			
Reserves and surplus	8	(61,938)	(53,113)
Total equity		(33,359)	(24,534)
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Financial Liabilities			
Borrowings	9	-	-
Other financial liabilities	10	29,959	21,646
Total non-current liabilities		29,959	21,646
Current liabilities			
Financial Liabilities			
Borrowings	9	82,900	82,900
Trade payables	11	7,132	8,050
Other current liabilities	12	-	70
Total Current liabilities		90,032	91,020
Total liabilities		119,991	112,666
Total equity and liabilities		86,632	88,132
Summary of significant accounting policies	2		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date

T Ramachandran & Co
Firm registration number: 009009S
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
IGATE Infrastructure Management Services Limited

T Ramchandran
Partner
Membership no. 207600

Srinivasa Rao Kandula
Director
DIN: 07412426
Place : Bangalore
Date : 22 July 2020

Sujit Sircar
Director
DIN: 00026417
Place : Bangalore
Date : 22 July 2020

IGATE Infrastructure Management Services Limited
Statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2020

(Rs. in thousands)

	Notes	For the year ended 31 March 2020	For the year ended 31 March 2019
Income			
Other income	13	170	534
Total Income (I)		170	534
Expenses			
Finance costs	15	8,327	8,306
Other expenses	14	668	735
Total Expenses (II)		8,995	9,041
Loss before tax (I) - (II)		(8,825)	(8,507)
Income tax expense			
Deferred tax		-	-
Current tax		-	-
Total tax expense		-	-
Loss for the year		(8,825)	(8,507)
Other comprehensive income			
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
(ii) Income tax related to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
(ii) Income tax related to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		(8,825)	(8,507)
Earnings per equity share[nominal value of share of Rs 10 (31 March 2016: Rs 10)]	17	(3.09)	(2.98)
Basic & Diluted			
Computed on the basis of profit for the year			
Summary of significant accounting policies	2		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date

T Ramachandran & Co
Firm registration number: 009009S
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
IGATE Infrastructure Management Services Limited

T Ramchandran
Partner
Membership no. 207600

Srinivasa Rao Kandula
Director
DIN: 07412426
Place : Bangalore
Date : 22 July 2020

Sujit Sircar
Director
DIN: 00026417
Place : Bangalore
Date : 22 July 2020

Place : Bangalore
Date : 22 July 2020

IGATE Infrastructure Management Services Limited
Cash flow statement for the year ended 31 March 2020

(Rs. in thousands)

	31 March 2020	31 March 2019
Cash flows from operating activities		
Loss before tax	(8,825)	(8,507)
Adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows		
Provision for diminution in value of investment in subsidiary company	-	-
Provision for Bad debts	-	-
Profit on sale of fixed assets, net		
Net gain on sale of current and non current investments	(146)	(399)
Interest expense	8,313	8,290
Operating loss before working capital changes	<u>(658)</u>	<u>(616)</u>
Movements in working capital:		
Increase/(Decrease) in trade payables	(918)	398
Increase/(Decrease) in short-term provisions	-	-
Decrease in other current liabilities	(70)	(30)
Increase/(Decrease) in long-term provisions	-	-
Decrease in trade receivables	-	-
Decrease in short-term loans and advances	3	22
(Increase)/Decrease in other current assets	(2,711)	-
Increase/(Decrease) in other non-current assets	-	-
Cash generated from operations	<u>(4,354)</u>	<u>(226)</u>
Direct taxes paid (net of refunds)	29	97
Net cash flows from operating activities (A)	<u>(4,325)</u>	<u>(129)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of current investments	-	(5,435)
Proceeds from sale of current investments	6,211	5,435
Net cash flows used in investing activities (B)	<u>6,211</u>	<u>-</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from issuance of share capital	-	-
Interest paid	-	(829)
Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities (C)	<u>-</u>	<u>(829)</u>
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents during the year (A+B+C)	1,886	(958)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	504	1,462
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	<u>2,390</u>	<u>504</u>
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Balances with banks:		
On current accounts	2,390	504
Margin money deposit	-	-
	<u>2,390</u>	<u>504</u>
Summary of significant accounting policies	2	

As per our report of even date

T Ramchandran & Co
Firm registration number: 009009S
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
IGATE Infrastructure Management Services Limited

T Ramchandran
Partner
Membership no. 207600

Place : Bangalore
Date : 22 July 2020

Srinivasa Rao Kandula
Director
DIN: 07412426
Place : Bangalore
Date : 22 July 2020

Sujit Sircar
Director
DIN: 00026417
Place : Bangalore
Date : 22 July 2020

IGATE Infrastructure Management Services Limited
Statement of changes in equity for the year ended March 31, 2020

a. Equity share capital

	Number of Shares	Equity share capital (INR Actuals)
Balance at March 31, 2018	2,857,877	28,578,770
Changes in equity share capital during the year	-	-
Balance at March 31, 2019	2,857,877	28,578,770
Changes in equity share capital during the year	-	-
Balance at March 31, 2020	2,857,877	28,578,770

b. Other equity

	Reserves and surplus				Total other equity (INR in thousands)
	Securities premium reserve	Retained earnings	Capital redemption reserve	General reserve	
Balance at 1st Apr 2019	-	(44,606)	-	-	(44,606)
Loss for the year	-	(8,507)	-	-	(8,507)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at 31 Mar 2019	-	(53,113)	-	-	(53,113)
Loss for the year	-	(8,825)	-	-	(8,825)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	(8,825)	-	-	(8,825)
Balance at 31 Mar 2020	-	(61,938)	-	-	(61,938)

As per our report of even date

T Ramchandran & Co
Firm registration number: 009009S
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
IGATE Infrastructure Management Services Limited

T Ramchandran
Partner
Membership no. 207600

Srinivasa Rao Kandula
Director
DIN: 07412426
Place : Bangalore
Date : 22 July 2020

Sujit Sircar
Director
DIN: 00026417
Place : Bangalore
Date : 22 July 2020

Place : Bangalore
Date : 22 July 2020

1. Corporate information

IGATE Infrastructure Management Services Limited ("the Company") is a public Company domiciled in India and incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. The Company is primarily engaged in providing comprehensive range of IT support services including system integration, system maintenance and support services which are broadly categorized into Facility Management Services and Maintenance Services.

On July 18, 2016, the Company's Board of Directors approved the plan to merge the Company with its Holding Company Capgemini Technology Services India Limited (formerly known as IGATE Global Solutions Limited) and the Company Summons for Directions (CSD) was filed in the Honorable High Court of Bombay, India on August 01, 2016 under the provisions of Sections 391-394 of the (old) Companies Act, 1956 and the same was pending before the Bombay High Court.

With effect from December 15, 2016 the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) notified Sections 230-234 of the Companies Act, 2013 (corresponding to Sections 391-394 under the Companies Act, 1956) and transferred certain pending cases in the High Courts including matters in relation to schemes of amalgamation to the National Company Law Tribunals ("NCLT") with appropriate jurisdiction.

In addition to the original scheme of merger, the Board of Directors have approved certain amendments to the scheme on 22 June 2017.

The hearing for the merger was completed in 2019. However, the Company is still awaiting the final order from NCLT

The Financials statements are authorized for issue by Board of Directors on 22 July 2020.

2 Significant accounting policies

a Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as per the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 notified under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") and other relevant provisions of the Act. The standalone financial statements of the Company are prepared in accordance with Indian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) under the historical cost convention on the accrual basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair values. GAAP comprises mandatory accounting standards as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('Act') read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, the provisions of the Act, other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, to the extent applicable and Accounting Standard 30, 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement' ('AS 30') read with Accounting Standard 31 - 'Financial Instruments: Presentation' (AS 31) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

b Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenue and expenses and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the results of operations during the reporting period. Examples of such estimates include estimates of contract costs to be incurred to complete software development project, provision for taxes, employee benefit plans, provision for doubtful debts and advances and estimated useful life of Property, plant and equipment. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results could differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Any revision to accounting estimates is recognised prospectively in current and future periods.

c Current-non-current classification

All assets and liabilities are classified into current and non-current.

Assets

An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- it is expected to be realised in, or is intended for sale or consumption in, the company's normal operating cycle;
- it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting date; or
- it is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

Current assets include the current portion of non-current financial assets.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

Liabilities

A liability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- it is expected to be settled in the company's normal operating cycle;
- it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting date; or
- the company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date. Terms of a liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issue of equity instruments do not affect its classification.

Current liabilities include current portion of non-current financial liabilities.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

d Tangible fixed assets

The fixed assets are fully depreciated for the past three years. The underlying asset are not being used. They have been fully removed with the cost and the related accumulated depreciation.

Fixed assets are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. The cost comprises purchase price, borrowing costs, if capitalization criteria are met and directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for the intended use. Any trade discounts and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price.

Subsequent expenditure related to an item of fixed asset is added to its book value only if it increases the future benefits from the existing asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance. All other expenses on existing fixed assets, including day-to-day repair and maintenance expenditure and cost of replacing parts, are charged to the statement of profit and loss for the period during which such expenses are incurred.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of fixed assets are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized.

e Depreciation on tangible fixed assets

Till the year ended 31 March 2014, Schedule XIV to the Companies Act, 1956, prescribed requirements concerning depreciation of fixed assets. From current year, Schedule XIV has been replaced by Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. The applicability of Schedule II has resulted in the following changes related to depreciation of fixed assets. Unless stated otherwise, the impact mentioned for the current year is likely to hold good for future years also.

Till the year ended 31 March 2014, depreciation rates prescribed under Schedule XIV were treated as minimum rates and the company was not allowed to charge depreciation at lower rates even if such lower rates were justified by the estimated useful life of the asset. Schedule II to the Companies Act 2013 prescribes useful lives for fixed assets which, in many cases, are different from lives prescribed under the erstwhile Schedule XIV. However, Schedule II allows companies to use higher/ lower useful lives and residual values if such useful lives and residual values can be technically supported and justification for difference is disclosed in the financial statements.

Depreciation on fixed assets is calculated on a straight-line basis using the rates arrived at based on the useful lives estimated by the management, or those prescribed under the Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. The management believes that depreciation rates currently used fairly reflect its estimate of the useful lives and residual values of fixed assets, though these rates in certain cases are different from lives prescribed under Schedule II. The Company has used the following useful lives to provide depreciation on its fixed assets.

Asset	Years (SLM)
Computers and related assets	3
Office equipments	5
Furniture and fixtures	5

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the primary lease period or remaining useful life, whichever is lower, on a straight line basis.

As per Schedule II to the Companies Act 2013 Assets individually costing Rs 5,000 or less are not required to depreciate fully within 12 months from the date of purchase. However, the management has decided to depreciate asset costing Rs 5000 or less with in 12 months from the date of purchase.

f) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are initially recognized at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful economic life and are assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized.

Goodwill is amortized over a period of 10 years and computer software held for use in business purpose is amortized over an estimated useful life of 3 years or the period of licenses, whichever is lower.

g Leases

Leases, where the lessor effectively retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the leased item, are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

h Impairment on Tangible and intangible assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's net selling price and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining net selling price, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used.

Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of profit and loss. After impairment, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying amount of the asset over its remaining useful life.

i) Investments

Investments, which are readily realizable and intended to be held for not more than one year from the date on which such investments are made, are classified as current investments. All other investments are classified as long-term investments. However, that part of long term investments which is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting date is also presented under 'current assets' as "current portion of long term investments" in consonance with the current/non-current classification scheme of Schedule III.

Long term investments are stated at cost less other than temporary decline in the value of such investments, determined separately for each individual investment .

Current investments are carried in financial statements at lower of cost and fair value determined by category of investment. The fair value is determined using quoted market price/market observable information adjusted for cost of disposal. The comparison of cost and fair value is done separately for each individual investment.

Any reductions in the carrying amount and any reversals of such reductions are charged or credited to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

On disposal of an investment, the difference between its carrying amount and net disposal proceeds is charged or credited to the statement of profit and loss.

j) Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized:

Income from services

The Company's principal sources of revenue arise from facility management services and maintenance contracts. Revenue from maintenance contract and facility management services is recognized on a pro-rata basis over the period of the contracts.

Amounts received or billed to the extent corresponding services are yet to be rendered are recorded as deferred revenues.

Unbilled receivables represents amounts recognized as revenues for the periods presented based on services performed in accordance with the terms of contracts that will be billed in subsequent periods.

Interest

Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the applicable interest rate. Interest income is included under the head "other income" in the statement of profit and loss.

Other income

Other income is recognized on accrual basis.

k Foreign currency transactions and balances

i) Initial Recognition

Foreign currency transactions are recorded in the reporting currency, by applying to the foreign currency amount the exchange rate between the reporting currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction.

ii) Conversion

Foreign currency monetary items are retranslated using the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date. Non-monetary items which are measured in terms of historical cost denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

iii) Exchange Differences

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on reporting such monetary items of Company at rates different from those at which they were initially recorded during the year, or reported in previous financial statements, are recognized as income or as expenses in the year in which they arise.

l) Retirement and other employee benefits

Retirement benefit in the form of provident fund is a defined contribution scheme. The contributions to the provident fund are charged to the statement of profit and loss for the year when the contributions are due. The Company has no obligation, other than the contribution payable to the provident fund.

Gratuity liability is a defined benefit obligation and is provided for on the basis of an actuarial valuation on projected unit credit method made at the end of each financial year.

Accumulated leave, which is expected to be utilized within the next twelve months, is treated as short-term employee benefit. The Company measures the expected cost of such absences as the additional amount that it expects to pay as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the reporting date.

The Company treats accumulated leave expected to be carried forward beyond twelve months, as long-term employee benefit for measurement purposes. Such long-term compensated absences are provided for based on the actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method at the year-end.

Actuarial gains/losses are immediately taken to the statement of profit and loss and are not deferred.

r Income taxes

Tax expense comprises of current and deferred tax. Current income tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to the tax authorities in accordance with the Income-tax Act, 1961 enacted in India and tax laws prevailing in the respective tax jurisdictions where the Company operates. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date.

Deferred income taxes reflect the impact of timing differences between taxable income and accounting income originating during the current year and reversal of timing differences for the earlier years. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable timing differences. Deferred tax assets are recognized for deductible timing differences only to the extent that there is reasonable certainty that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realized. In situations where the Company has unabsorbed depreciation or carry forward tax losses, all deferred tax assets are recognized only if there is virtual certainty supported by convincing evidence that they can be realized against future taxable profits.

In the situations where the Company is entitled to a tax holiday under the Income-tax Act, 1961 enacted in India or tax laws prevailing in the respective tax jurisdictions where it operates, no deferred tax (asset or liability) is recognized in respect of timing differences which reverse during the tax holiday period, to the extent the Company's gross total income is subject to the deduction during the tax holiday period. Deferred tax in respect of timing differences which reverse after the tax holiday period is recognized in the year in which the timing differences originate. However, the Company restricts recognition of deferred tax assets to the extent that it has become reasonably certain or virtually certain, as the case may be, that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realized. For recognition of deferred taxes, the timing differences which originate first are considered to reverse first.

At each reporting date, the Company re-assesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. It recognizes unrecognized deferred tax assets to the extent that it has become reasonably certain or virtually certain, as the case may be, that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realized.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date. The Company writes-down the carrying amount of a deferred tax asset to the extent that it is no longer reasonably certain or virtually certain, as the case may be, that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which deferred tax asset can be realized. Any such write-down is reversed to the extent that it becomes reasonably certain or virtually certain, as the case may be, that sufficient future taxable income will be available.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set-off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Minimum alternate tax (MAT) paid in a year is charged to the statement of profit and loss as current tax. The Company recognizes MAT credit available as an asset only to the extent that there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income tax during the specified period, i.e., the period for which MAT credit is allowed to be carried forward. In the year in which the Company recognizes MAT credit as an asset in accordance with the Guidance Note on Accounting for Credit Available in respect of Minimum Alternative Tax under the Income-tax Act, 1961, the said asset is created by way of credit to the statement of profit and loss and shown as "MAT Credit Entitlement." The Company reviews the "MAT credit entitlement" asset at each reporting date and writes down the asset to the extent the Company does not have convincing evidence that it will pay normal tax during the specified period.

n Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

o Provisions

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present obligation as a result of past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are not discounted to its present value and are determined based on best estimate required to settle the obligation at the reporting date. These estimates are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates.

p Contingent Liabilities

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the Company or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation. A contingent liability also arises in extremely rare cases where there is a liability that cannot be recognized because it cannot be measured reliably. The Company does not recognize a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial statements.

q Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of cash flow statement comprise cash at bank and in hand and short-term investments with an original maturity of three months or less.

3 Intangible Assets	(Rs. in thousands)	
	Goodwill	Total
Gross Block		
At 01 April 2019	63,696	63,696
Purchase	-	-
At 31 March 2020	63,696	63,696
Amortization		
At 01 April 2019	63,696	63,696
Charge for the year	-	-
At 31 March 2020	63,696	63,696
Net block		
At 01 April 2019	-	-
At 31 March 2020	-	-

4 Other financial assets	Non-current		Current	
	31 March 2020 Rs. in thousands	31 March 2019 Rs. in thousands	31 March 2020 Rs. in thousands	31 March 2019 Rs. in thousands
Capital advances	-	-	-	-
Security deposit	-	-	-	-
Advances to employees	-	-	-	-
Advances recoverable in cash or kind	-	-	-	3
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3</u>

5 Other Assets	Non-current		Current	
	31 March 2020 Rs. in thousands	31 March 2019 Rs. in thousands	31 March 2020 Rs. in thousands	31 March 2019 Rs. in thousands
Advance income-tax (net of provision for tax)	77,866	77,895	-	-
Interest income on income tax receivable	1,390	1,390	-	-
Other Receivable	-	-	2,711	-
	<u>79,256</u>	<u>79,285</u>	<u>2,711</u>	<u>-</u>

6 Financial Assets

6(a) Current investments	31 March 2020	31 March 2019
	Rs. in thousands	Rs. in thousands
Current investments (valued at fair value)		
Unquoted mutual funds		
7120.525 (31 March 2019- 18736.033) units of Rs.319.5593 each fully paid in Birla sun Life Cash Plus - Growth-Direct Plan	2,275	5,629
Stan Chart Bank FD	-	2,711
	<u>2,275</u>	<u>8,340</u>

6(b) Trade receivables	31 March 2020	31 March 2019
	Rs. in thousands	Rs. in thousands
Outstanding for a period exceeding six months from the date they are due for payment		
Unsecured, considered good	-	-
Unsecured, considered doubtful	1,965	1,965
Provision for doubtful receivables	(1,965)	(1,965)
Total	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

loss allowance for trade receivables based on a provision matrix. The provision matrix takes into account historical credit loss experience and is adjusted for forward looking information. The expected credit loss allowance is based on the ageing of the receivables that are due and rates used in provision matrix.

6(c) Cash and bank balances	31 March 2020	31 March 2019
	Rs. in thousands	Rs. in thousands
Cash and cash equivalents		
Balances with banks:		
On current accounts	2390	504
Other bank balances		
Margin money deposit	-	-
	<u>2,390</u>	<u>504</u>

7 Share capital

	31 March 2020 Rs. in thousands	31 March 2019 Rs. in thousands
Authorised shares		
6,000,000 (31 March 2019 - 6,000,000) equity shares of Rs.10 each	60,000	60,000
Issued, subscribed and fully paid up shares		
2,857,877 (31 March 2019 - 2,857,877) equity shares of Rs.10 each	28,579	28,579
Total issued, subscribed and fully paid up share capital	28,579	28,579

a. Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period

Equity shares

	31 March 2020		31 March 2019	
	No. of shares	Rs. in thousands	No. of shares	Rs. in thousands
At the beginning of the period	2,857,877	28,579	2,857,877	28,579
Outstanding at the end of the period	2,857,877	28,579	2,857,877	28,579

b. Terms/right attached to equity shares

The Company has only one class of equity shares having par value of Rs 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares and pays dividends in Indian rupees. Any dividends proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting.

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

c. Shares held by holding/ultimate holding company and/or their subsidiaries/associates

Out of total equity shares issued by the Company, shares held by its holding company, ultimate holding company and their subsidiaries/associates are as below:

	31 March 2020 Rs. in thousands	31 March 2019 Rs. in thousands
Capgemini Technology Services India Limited, the Holding company (fka IGATE Global solutions Limited)		
2,857,867 (31 March 2019 - 2,857,867) equity shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid	28,579	28,579
	28,579	28,579

d. Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company

	31 March 2020		31 March 2019	
	No. of shares	% holding in the class	No. of shares	% holding in the class
Equity shares of Rs.10 each fully paid				
Capgemini Technology Services India Limited, the Holding company (fka IGATE Global solutions Limited)	2,857,867	99.9%	2,857,867	99.9%

As per the records of the Company, including its register of shareholders/members and other declaration received from shareholders, the above shareholding represents legal ownerships of shares.

8 Reserves and surplus

	31 March 2020 Rs. in thousands	31 March 2019 Rs. in thousands
Surplus in the statement of profit and loss		
Balance as per the last financial statements	(53,113)	(44,606)
Profit for the year	(8,825)	(8,507)
Net deficit in the statement of profit and loss	(61,938)	(53,113)
Total reserves and surplus	(61,938)	(53,113)

9 Borrowings

	Non-current portion		Current maturities	
	31 March 2020 Rs. in thousands	31 March 2019 Rs. in thousands	31 March 2020 Rs. in thousands	31 March 2019 Rs. in thousands
Term Loans				
10% Inter-corporate deposit (unsecured)	-	-	82,900	82,900
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>82,900</u>	<u>82,900</u>

Inter-corporate deposit carries interest @ 10% p.a. The loan is repayable after 3 years from the date of disbursement of the loan amounts.

10 Other Financial liabilities

	31 March 2020 Rs. in thousands	31 March 2019 Rs. in thousands
Interest accrued but not due on borrowings	29,959	21,646
	<u>29,959</u>	<u>21,646</u>

11 Trade payables

	31 March 2020 Rs. in thousands	31 March 2019 Rs. in thousands
Trade payables (refer note 18)	7,132	8,050
	<u>7,132</u>	<u>8,050</u>

12 Other current liabilities

	31 March 2020 Rs. in thousands	31 March 2019 Rs. in thousands
Statutory liabilities	-	70
	<u>-</u>	<u>70</u>

13 Other income

	For the year ended 31 March 2020 Rs. in thousands	For the year ended 31 March 2019 Rs. in thousands
Interest income on bank deposits	22	127
Interest income others	2	8
Net gain on sale of current investments	146	399
	<u>170</u>	<u>534</u>

14 Other expenses

	For the year ended 31 March 2020 Rs. in thousands	For the year ended 31 March 2019 Rs. in thousands
Rates and taxes	2	5
Legal and professional fees	-	282
Payment to auditor	35	30
Exchange gain (net)	631	418
	<u>668</u>	<u>735</u>

Payment to auditor

	For the year ended 31 March 2020 Rs. in thousands	For the year ended 31 March 2019 Rs. in thousands
As auditor:		
Audit Fee	30	30
Tax audit fee		
Reimbursement of expenses		
	<u>30</u>	<u>30</u>

15 Finance costs

	For the year ended 31 March 2020 Rs. in thousands	For the year ended 31 March 2019 Rs. in thousands
Interest on loans	8,313	8,290
Bank charges	14	16
	<u>8,327</u>	<u>8,306</u>

16 Details of dues to micro and small enterprises as defined under the MSMED Act, 2006

Based on information available with the Company, there are no suppliers who are registered as micro, small or medium enterprises under "The Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006" as at 31 March, 2020 and 31 March, 2019.

17 Earnings per share (EPS)

The following reflects the loss and share data used in the basic and diluted EPS computations:

	For the year ended 31 March 2020 Rs. in thousands	For the year ended 31 March 2019 Rs. in thousands
Net profit/(loss) for calculation of basic and diluted EPS	(8,825)	(8,507)
Weighted average number of equity shares in calculating basic and diluted EPS	2,857,877	2,857,877
Basic and diluted earnings per share (Rs)	<u>(3.09)</u>	<u>(2.98)</u>

18. Related party disclosures

Names of related parties and related party relationship

Ultimate Holding Company

Capgemini SE

Holding Company

Capgemini Technology Services India Limited

Associate Companies / Fellow Subsidiaries

IGATE Singapore Pte. Ltd

Key Management Personnel

Sujit Sircar

Srinivasa Rao Kandula

Related party transactions

	31 March 2020 Rs. 000	31 March 2019 Rs. 000
Interest Expense		
Capgemini Technology Services India Limited (fka IGATE Global Solutions Limited)	8,313	8,290

Loans taken from related party are @ 10% interest

	31 March 2020 Rs. 000	31 March 2019 Rs. 000
Balances outstanding		
a) Trade payables		
Capgemini Technology Services India Limited	7,102	6,493
IGATE Singapore Pte Ltd	-	1,527
c) Borrowings		
Capgemini Technology Services India Limited	82,900	82,900
d) Interest accrued but not due on borrowings		
Capgemini Technology Services India Limited	29,959	21,646
Loans taken from related party are @ 10% interest		

IGATE Infrastructure Management Services Limited
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(Currency : INR in thousands)

19 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management

A. Accounting classification and fair values

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amounts at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation state.

The Company classifies its inputs used to measure fair value into the following hierarchy :

Level 1 : Unadjusted quoted market prices in active market

Level 2 : Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for similar assets or liabilities or Unadjusted quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active or Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability

Level 3 : Inputs for assets and liabilities that are based on unobservable market data

March 31, 2020	Carrying amount				Fair value			Total
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amotised Cost	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
Financial assets								
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	2,390	2,390	-	-	-	-
Current investments	2,275	-	-	2,275	2,275	-	-	2,275
Other Current financial asset	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>2,275</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,390</u>	<u>4,665</u>	<u>2,275</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,275</u>
Financial liabilities								
Long term borrowings	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Short term borrowings	-	-	82,900	82,900	-	-	-	-
Trade and other payables	-	-	7,132	7,132	-	-	-	-
Other Non-Current financial liabilities	-	-	29,959	29,959	-	-	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>119,991</u>	<u>119,991</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

March 31, 2019	Carrying amount				Fair value			Total
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amotised Cost	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
Financial assets								
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	504	504	-	-	-	-
Current investments	8,340	-	-	8,340	8,340	-	-	8,340
Other Current financial asset	-	-	3	3	-	-	-	-
	<u>8,340</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>507</u>	<u>8,847</u>	<u>8,340</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,340</u>
Financial liabilities								
Long term borrowings	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Short term borrowings	-	-	82,900	82,900	-	-	-	-
Trade and other payables	-	-	8,050	8,050	-	-	-	-
Other Non-Current financial liabilities	-	-	21,646	21,646	-	-	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>112,596</u>	<u>112,596</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

19 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Continued)

B. Measurement of fair values

Valuation techniques and significant unobservable inputs

The following tables show the valuation techniques used in measuring Level 2 fair values

Financial instruments measured at fair value

Type	Valuation technique
Investments	The Company's investments consist primarily of investment in debt linked mutual funds. Fair value of debt linked mutual funds are based on prices as stated by the issuers of mutual funds and are classified as Level 1 or 2 after considering whether the fair value is readily determinable.

During the reporting period ending 31 March 2020, and 31 March 2019, there have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements

19 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Continued)

C. Financial risk management

The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- Credit risk ;
- Liquidity risk ; and

i. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers and investments in debt securities.

The carrying amount of following financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure:

Trade and other receivables

The Company periodically assesses the financial reliability of its customers, taking into account the financials condition, current economic trends and analysis of historic bad debts and ageing of accouts receivable. Financial assets are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery from the customer.

The Company establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of expected losses in respect of trade and other receivables.

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade and other receivables during the year was as follows.

	31 March	31 March
	2020	2019
Balance at the beginning of the year	1,965	1,965
Impairment loss recognised/ reversed	-	-
Balance at the end of the year	1,965	1,965

Others

Credit risk of the Company on cash and cash equivalents and investments is subject to low credit risk since the investments of the Company are in banks and financials institutions with high credit ratings assigned by international and domestic credit rating agencies.

19 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Continued)

ii. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

Exposure to liquidity risk

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date. The amounts are gross and undiscounted, and include estimated interest payments and exclude the impact of netting agreements.

March 31, 2020	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	
		Within 1 year	More than 1 year
Non current financial liabilities	29,959	-	29,959
Current financial liabilities	82,900	82,900	-
Trade and other payables	7,132	7,132	-

March 31, 2019	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	
		Within 1 year	More than 1 year
Non current financial liabilities	21,646	-	21,646
Current financial liabilities	82,900	82,900	-
Trade and other payables	8,050	8,050	-

20 Previous year figures have been regrouped / reclassified, where necessary, to confirm to this year's classification.

As per our report of even date

For T Ramachandran & Co
 Firm registration number: 00909S
 Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the board of directors of
 IGATE Infrastructure Management Services Limited

T Ramchandran
 Partner
 Membership no. 207600

Srinivasa Rao Kandula
 Director
 DIN: 07412426

Sujit Sircar
 Director
 DIN: 00026417

Place : Bangalore
 Date : 22 July 2020

Place : Bangalore
 Date : 22 July 2020

Place : Bangalore
 Date : 22 July 2020